

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

PASHA S. ANWAR, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LIMITED, *et al.*,

Defendant.

Master File No. 09-cv-118 (VM)

This Document Relates To: All Actions

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED OPPOSITION TO  
THE PwC DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP  
575 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 446-2300

WOLF POPPER LLP  
845 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 759-4600

LOVELL STEWART HALEBIAN JACOBSON LLP  
61 Broadway, Suite 501  
New York, NY 10006  
(212) 608-1900

*Interim Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....4

ARGUMENT .....10

I. The SCAC States Section 10(b) And Rule 10(b)(5) Claims Against PwC Canada  
And PwC Netherlands.....10

A. The SCAC Adequately Pleads Scienter .....10

1. The SCAC Alleges Facts Giving Rise to a Strong Inference of  
Scienter .....11

2. No Plausible Competing Inference Exists .....16

B. The SCAC Adequately Pleads Reliance .....18

C. The SCAC Adequately Pleads Loss Causation .....20

D. Plaintiffs’ Federal Securities Law Claims against PwC Netherlands Based  
On its 2002 Audit Report Are Not Time-Barred .....22

II. The SCAC Pleads Viable State Law Claims Against PwC Canada and PwC  
Netherlands .....23

A. Plaintiffs’ State Claims Are Governed by the Notice Pleading Standards of  
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. Rule 8(a) and Not Rule 9(b).....23

B. The SCAC States a Claim for Negligent Misrepresentation against PwC  
Canada and PwC Netherlands.....24

1. Plaintiffs Had a Relationship Approaching Privity With PwC.....24

2. PwC knew That its Audits Were to Be Used for a Particular  
Purpose.....26

3. The Plaintiffs Were Parties Known to PwC. ....31

4. The Requisite Linking Conduct Existed Between PwC And  
Plaintiffs.....33

C. Count 15 States a Viable Cause of Action for Third-Party Breach of  
Contract against PwC Canada and PwC Netherlands.....36

1.	The Parties Intended to Benefit the Funds’ Investors as Third-Party Beneficiaries of the Agreements to Audit the Funds’ Financial Statements .....	36
2.	The Boilerplate Disclaimer in the PwC Canada Engagement Letter Was Superseded by the Audit Plan and PwC’s Conduct in Addressing the Financial Statements to Investors .....	39
D.	The SCAC States Viable Claims for Aiding and Abetting Breach of Fiduciary Duty and Fraud against PwC Canada and PwC Netherlands .....	40
1.	PwC Canada and PwC Netherlands Aided and Abetted Breach of Fiduciary Duty .....	40
2.	PwC Aided and Abetted the FGG Defendants to Commit Common Law Fraud .....	43
E.	New York Recognizes a Cause of Action for Gross Negligence .....	44
F.	Plaintiffs’ State Law Claims against PwC Netherlands are not Time-Barred.....	44
III.	PwC International is Liable for the Tortious Acts of PwC Canada and PwC Netherlands .....	47
A.	PwC International Is Vicariously Liable for the Torts of PwC Canada and PwC Netherlands .....	47
1.	PwC International Exercised Effective Control over the PwC Member Firms.....	47
B.	The SCAC States a Valid Claim under Section 20(a) of the Exchange Act against PwC International .....	53
1.	The SCAC Adequately Alleges PwC International’s Control.....	54
2.	The SCAC Adequately Alleges PwC International’s “Culpable Participation” .....	57
IV.	Plaintiffs Have Standing to Assert State Law Claims against PwC .....	58
V.	SLUSA AND the Martin Act Do Not Bar Plaintiffs’ State law Claims against the PwC.....	58
A.	SLUSA Does Not Pre-empt Plaintiffs’ State Law Claims .....	58
B.	The Martin Act Does Not Pre-empt Plaintiffs’ Claims .....	58

VI. Plaintiffs Request Leave to Amend the SCAC if the Court Grants the PwC  
Defendants' Motions to Dismiss in Whole or in Part .....59

CONCLUSION.....59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*ACA Fin. Guar. Corp. v. Advest, Inc.*,  
512 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 16

*Andreo v. Friedlander, Gaines, Cohen, Rosenthal & Rosenberg*,  
660 F. Supp. 1362 (D. Conn. 1987)..... 36

*Arnold v. KPMG LLP*,  
2009 WL 1514589 (2d Cir. June 1, 2009)..... 46

*AUSA Life Ins. Co. v. Ernst & Young*,  
206 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 29

*Bamberg v. SG Cowen*,  
236 F. Supp. 2d 79 (D. Mass. 2002)..... 49

*Barrett v. Freifeld*,  
883 N.Y.S. 2d 305 (N.Y.A.D. 2nd Dep’t 2009)..... 29

*BHC Interim Funding L.P. v. Finantra Capital, Inc.*,  
283 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 40

*Buchwald v. The Renco Group*,  
399 B.R. 722 (S.D.N.Y. Bankr. 2009)..... 46

*Bullmore v. Ernst & Young Cayman Islands*,  
846 N.Y.S. 2d 145 (1st Dep’t 2007)..... 43

*CBT Group PLC Secs. Litig.*,  
2000 WL 3339615 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 29, 2000)..... 56

*CompuDyne Corp. v. Shane*,  
453 F. Supp. 2d 807 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 54, 55

*Credit Alliance Corp. v. Arthur Andersen & Co.*,  
493 N.Y.S. 2d 435 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1985)..... passim

*Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger*,  
2001 WL 1112548 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2001)..... 18, 33

*Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger*,  
2003 WL 21436164 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2003)..... 20, 29, 41

<i>Cromer Finance Ltd. v. Berger</i> , 2002 WL 826847 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2002) .....	47, 50, 51
<i>Cromer Finance Ltd. v. Berger</i> , 205 F.R.D. 113 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	18, 19
<i>Deblasio v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co.</i> , 2009 WL 2242605 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	23
<i>Decker v. Massey-Ferguson, Ltd.</i> , 681 F.2d 111 (2d Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>Department of Economic Development v. Arthur Andersen &amp; Co. (U.S.A.)</i> , 924 F. Supp. 449 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	38, 39
<i>Dietrich v. Bauer</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 759 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	55
<i>Dinerstein v. Anchin, Block &amp; Anchin</i> , 838 N.Y.S.2d 46 (N.Y.A.D. 1st Dep’t 2007).....	29
<i>Dorking Genetics v. United States</i> , 76 F.3d 1261 (2d Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>Duke v. Touche Ross &amp; Co.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 69 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	32
<i>ECA and Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chicago v. J.P. Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Edison Fund v. Cogent Invest. Strategies Fund, Ltd.</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 210 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	58
<i>Emergent Capital Inv. Mgmt., LLC v. Stonepath Group, Inc.</i> , 343 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Feinman v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 539 (2d Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Flickinger v. Harold C. Brown &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 947 F.2d 595 (2d Cir. 1991).....	38
<i>Foothill Capital Corp. v. Grant Thornton LLP</i> , 276 A.D.2d 437 (N.Y.A.D. 1st Dep’t 2000).....	44
<i>Fourth Ocean Putnam Corp. v. Interstate Wrecking Co., Inc.</i> , 495 N.Y.S.2d 1 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1985) .....	36

<i>Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Mgmt., LLC</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	42, 43
<i>Gabriel Capital, L.P. v. NatWest Fin., Inc.</i> , 94 F. Supp. 2d 491 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	43
<i>Glanzer v. Shepard</i> , 233 N.Y. 236 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1922).....	25, 28
<i>H&amp;H Acquisition Corp. v. Financial Intranet Holdings</i> , 2009 WL 3496829 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2009).....	56
<i>Haig v. Bamford</i> [1977] 1 S.C.R. 466 .....	35
<i>Hall v. The Children’s Place Retail Stores, Inc.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	54
<i>Hercules Management Ltd. v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , [1997] 2 S.C.R. 165 (Duffy Decl., Exh. R) .....	35
<i>In re Agria Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 4276967 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	23
<i>In re Alstom Secs. Litig.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	54, 55, 57
<i>In re Asia Pulp &amp; Paper Secs. Litig.</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 391 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	56
<i>In re Bayou Hedge Fund Litig.</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 405 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	14
<i>In re Carter-Wallace Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 220 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>In re CBI Holding Co, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 4642005 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2009) .....	15
<i>In re Dell Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 591 F. Supp. 2d 877 (W.D. Tex. 2008).....	15, 16
<i>In re Deutsche Telekom AG Secs. Litig.</i> , 2002 WL 244597 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2005).....	56
<i>In re Doral Financial Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 563 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	14, 15, 16

<i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.</i> , 2005 WL 2277476 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2005) .....	22
<i>In re Global Crossing</i> , 2005 WL 1875445 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2005).....	56
<i>In re IMAX Secs. Litig.</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	11, 14
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Secs. Litig.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	54, 57
<i>In re Investors Funding Corp.</i> , 523 F. Supp. 533 (S.D.N.Y. 1980).....	47
<i>In re Lernout &amp; Hauspie Sec. Litig.</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D. Mass. 2002) .....	52, 53
<i>In re Marsh &amp; McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	16
<i>In re NationsMart Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 130 F.3d 309 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>In re New Century</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (C.D. Cal. 2008) .....	14
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 375 F. Supp. 2d 278 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	passim
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	23
<i>In re Priceline.com Inc.</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D. Conn. 2004).....	16
<i>In re Royal Dutch/Shell Transp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 509 (D.N.J. 2005) .....	49
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59, 72 (Del. 1995) .....	43
<i>In re Scottish Re Group Sec. Litig.</i> , 524 F. Sup.2d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	15
<i>In re Sharp Int'l. Corp.</i> , 403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005).....	41



<i>In re Sotheby's Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1234601 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2000).....	58
<i>In re Winstar Commc'ns</i> , 2006 WL 473885 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2006).....	14
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 21488087 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2003) .....	49
<i>Jones v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , 2004 WL 3140909 (N.Y.S. 2004).....	58
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Winnick</i> , 406 F.Supp.2d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	43
<i>Kalin v. Xanboo, Inc.</i> , 526 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	58
<i>Katz v. Image Innovations Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4840880 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 5, 2008).....	34, 54
<i>Kottler v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	41, 43
<i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</i> , 459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006).....	42
<i>Logicom Inclusive, Inc. v. W.P. Stewart &amp; Co.</i> , 2004 WL 1781009 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2004).....	47
<i>Meinhard-Commercial Corp. v. Sydney</i> , 109 A.D.2d 678 (N.Y.A.D. 1st Dep't 1985).....	44
<i>Nappier v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 263 (D.N.J. 2002).....	16
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Nuevo Mundo Holdings v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP</i> , 2004 WL 112948 (S.D.N.Y. Jan 22, 2004) .....	52, 57
<i>OSRecovery, Inc. v. One Groupe Int'l, Inc.</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	43
<i>Owens v. Gafken v. Barriger Fund, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 3073338 .....	56

<i>Parrot v. Coopers &amp; Lybrand, LLP</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 479 (2000).....	33
<i>Pension Comm. of Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of America Sec. LLC</i> , 446 F. Supp. 2d 163 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	53
<i>Pension Committee of University of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of America Securities LLC</i> , 2007 WL 528703. (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2007.).....	41, 58
<i>Pension Committee of University of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of America Securities, LLC</i> , 652 F. Supp. 2d 495 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	41
<i>Police and Fire Retirement Sys of City of Detroit v. Safenet, Inc.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 210 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	56
<i>Primavera Familienstiftung v. Askin</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	58
<i>Primavera Familienstiftung v. Askin</i> , 1996 WL 494904 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 1996).....	56
<i>Rich v. Maidstone Fin., Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 286757 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2001).....	56
<i>Rocker Mgmt., LLC v. Lernout &amp; Hauspie Speech Prods. N.V.</i> , 2005 WL 1365772 .....	49
<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Rothman v. Gregor</i> , 220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000).....	10, 15, 17
<i>Ryan v. Hutton &amp; Williams</i> , 2000 WL 1375265 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2000) .....	44
<i>S.S. Silberblatt, Inc. v. East Harlem Pilot Block</i> , 608 F.2d 28 (2d Cir. 1979).....	59
<i>Sable v. Southmark/Envicon Capital Corp.</i> , 819 F. Supp. 324 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	20
<i>Sec. Pac. Bus. Credit, Inc. v. Peat Marwick Main &amp; Co.</i> , 586 N.Y.S. 2d 87 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1992) .....	33, 34

<i>Shalam v. KPMG, LLP</i> , 2005 WL 2139928 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2005).....	22
<i>Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp. Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>SIPC v. BDO Seidman, LLP</i> , 222 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2000).....	32, 34
<i>Skidmore Energy, Inc. v. KPMG, LLP</i> , 2004 WL 3019097 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 28, 2008) .....	49
<i>Sloane Overseas Fund, Ltd. v. Sapiens Int’l Corp.</i> , 941 F. Supp. 1369 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	15
<i>South Cherry St., LLC v. Hennessee Group LLC</i> , 573 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2009).....	14, 15
<i>Spagnola v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 46017 (S.D.N.Y. Jan 7. 2010) .....	50
<i>Star Energy Corp. v. RSM Top-Audit</i> , 2008 WL 5110919 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2008).....	52
<i>Steed Finance LDC v. Laser Advisers, Inc.</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 272 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	58
<i>Stevelman v. Alias Research Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Subaru Distributors Corp. v. Subaru of America, Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2005).....	38
<i>Symbol Technologies, Inc. v. Deloitte &amp; Touche, LLP</i> , 888 N.Y.S.2d 538 (2d Dep’t 2009).....	45
<i>Teacher’s Retirement Sys. of Louisiana v. A.C.L.N, Ltd.</i> , 2003 WL 21058909 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2003) .....	55
<i>TeeVee Toons, Inc. v. Gerhard Schubert GMBH</i> , 2002 WL 498627 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2002) .....	52
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	10, 16, 17
<i>Teramee v. Schmucker</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 438 (S.D.N.Y 2006).....	45

<i>Toppel v. Marriott International, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2466247 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2006).....	52
<i>Trans-Orient Marine Corp. v. Star Trading &amp; Marine, Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 566 (2d Cir. 1991).....	36
<i>Ultramares Corp. v. Touche</i> , 255 N.Y. 170 (N.Y. 1931) .....	32
<i>United States v. Arthur Young &amp; Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984).....	21, 30, 31
<i>Varghese v. China Shenghuo Pharmaceutical Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 4668579 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 2009) .....	passim
<i>VTech Holdings, Ltd. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 255 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	44
<i>West Va. Invst. Mgmt. Bd. v. Doral Fin. Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 2779119 (2d Cir. Sept. 3, 2009) .....	15
<i>Westpac Banking v. Deschamps</i> , 494 N.Y.S. 2d 848 (1985).....	33
<i>Whalen v. Hibernia Foods PLC</i> , 2005 WL 1799370 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2005).....	14
<i>White v. Guarente</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 356 (N.Y. 1977) .....	28, 32
<i>Williamson v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP</i> , 840 N.Y.S. 2d 730 (N.Y. Ct. App. 2007) .....	45, 46
<i>Zurich Capital Mkts., Inc. v. Coglianese</i> , 2005 WL 1950653 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 12, 2005) .....	36

### **Other Authorities**

“Fairfield Greenwich Says that Madoff Provided Bad Data,” WALL STREET JOURNAL, March 2, 2009.....	4
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(b)(2) .....	10
17 C.F.R. §240.12b-2 (2003) .....	54
BVI Business Companies. Act, 2004 §82.....	35
FED. R. CIV. P. 15(a) .....	59

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. Rule 8(a).....	23
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. Rule 9(b) .....	23, 43
N.Y. C.P.L.R. §214(6)(2009) .....	44
PRIVATE SECURITIES LITIGATION REFORM ACT §10(b) .....	10
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS §302 (1981).....	36
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION’S AMENDMENT TO RULE 102(E) OF THE COMMISSION’S RULES OF PRACTICE, Release No. 34-40089 (October 19, 1998).....	31
